

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

US DOMINION, INC., et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:21-cv-00445-CJN
)	Judge Carl J. Nichols
v.)	
)	
MY PILLOW, INC., et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MY PILLOW, INC.’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
MODIFICATION OF MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER DATED AUGUST 11,
2021, TO INCLUDE CERTIFICATION OF CONTROLLING QUESTIONS OF LAW**

LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
Nathan Lewin (D.C. Bar No. 38299)
888 17th Street NW
Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Counsel for Defendant My Pillow, Inc.

Alan Dershowitz (MA Bar No. 121200)
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

Of Counsel for Defendant My Pillow, Inc.

PARKER DANIELS KIBORT LLC
Andrew D. Parker (MN Bar No. 195042)*
Joseph A. Pull (D.C. Bar No. 982468)
Abraham S. Kaplan (MN Bar No. 399507)*
888 Colwell Building
123 N. Third Street
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone: (612) 355-4100
parker@parkerdk.com
pull@parkerdk.com
kaplan@parkerdk.com

* Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Counsel for Defendant My Pillow, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRECEDENTS IN THIS CIRCUIT AUTHORIZE INTERLOCUTORY APPEALS TO RESOLVE LEGAL ISSUES IN APPLYING NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN..... 3

II. MYPILLOW’S MOTION TO DISMISS RAISES CONTROLLING QUESTIONS OF LAW AS TO WHICH THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION 4

First Certifiable Question..... 4

Whether a defamation complaint by “a public official against critics of [its] official conduct” must be dismissed at the pleading stage under New York Times v. Sullivan if the complaint (a) fails to allege any direct evidence of a statement or act that the defendant knew was false, and (b) relies only on circumstantial inferences to attempt to prove reckless disregard..... 4

Second Certifiable Question..... 8

Whether, under New York Times v. Sullivan, a court may deny a motion to dismiss a defamation complaint by “a public official against critics of [its] official conduct” without taking judicial notice of material establishing a robust public debate on the issues set forth in the complaint..... 8

III. IMMEDIATE APPEAL FROM THE COURT’S ORDER DENYING DISMISSAL MAY MATERIALLY ADVANCE THE ULTIMATE TERMINATION OF THE LITIGATION..... 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc., 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 7
Fairbanks v. Roller, 314 F. Supp.3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9, 10
Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc., 863 F. Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9
Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989) 8
Herbert v. Lando, 441 U.S. 153 (1979) 8
Jankovic v. International Crisis Group, 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 7
Kahl v. Bureau of National Affairs, Inc., 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 3
Keogh v. Washington Post Co., 244 F. Supp. 482 (D.D.C. 1965)..... 3
Lohrenz v. Donnelly, 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 7
McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine, 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7, 9
New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... passim
St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... 6
Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc., 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 7
Tavoulareas v. Piro, 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 7
Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 9
Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc., 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 7
Washington Post Co. v. Keogh., 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966)..... 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 3, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 9, 10
